



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GEORGE ASSAD and)
CHRISTOPHER L. BEUER,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

C.A. No. 2023-0096-LWW

TPG INC., TPG CANNES)
AGGREGATION, L.P., SHARAD S.)
MANSUKANI, PAUL V.)
CAMPANELLI, STEPHEN C.)
FARRELL, and W. CARL)
WHITMER,)

**PUBLIC INSPECTION VERSION
FILED JUNE 20, 2024**

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CLASS CERTIFICATION, THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

BLOCK & LEVITON LLP
Kimberly A. Evans (#5888)
Lindsay K. Faccenda (#5772)
Robert Erikson (#7099)
3801 Kennett Pike, Suite C-305
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 499-3600

Counsel for Plaintiff George Assad

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)
Eric J. Juray (#5765)
Stacey A. Greenspan (#7056)
Seth T. Ford (#7051)
1310 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

Counsel for Plaintiff Christopher Beuer

Dated: June 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. TPG Acquires Convey, Takes It Public, Maintains Control, Then Takes Convey Private	4
B. The Special Committee.....	6
C. The Special Committee Negotiates Only with TPG	9
D. The Board Approves the Transaction	14
E. TPG Delivers the Written Consent, Shuts Down Third-Party Interest, and the Transaction Closes.....	14
F. Procedural History	15
1. Plaintiffs Initiate the Action.....	15
2. The Evidentiary Record.....	16
3. The Parties Reach a Mediated Settlement	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	19
A. Applicable Standard.....	19
B. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	20
1. Rule 23(a)(1): Numerosity Is Satisfied.....	20
2. Rule 23(a)(2): Commonality Is Satisfied.....	21
3. Rule 23(a)(3): Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical	22
4. Rule 23(a)(4): Plaintiffs Have Fairly and Adequately Protected the Interests of the Class	22
C. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).....	23
1. Certification Under Rule 23(b)(1) Is Appropriate	24
2. Certification Pursuant to Rule 23(b)(2) Is Appropriate	25
D. The Remaining Requirements of Rule 23 Are Satisfied.....	26
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE	27

- A. Applicable Standard.....27
- B. The Proposed Settlement Confers Substantial Benefits29
- C. The Proposed Settlement Fully Reflects the Strength of Plaintiffs’
Claims Weighed Against the Risk of Further Litigation32
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ Liability Case.....32
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ Damages Case.....38
- D. The Proposed Settlement Was Reached Through Arm’s-Length
Negotiations46
- E. The Experience and Opinion of Plaintiffs’ Counsel—And The
Absence Of Any Objection—Favor Approval47
- F. The Plan of Allocation Should Be Approved48
- III. THE FEE AWARD SHOULD BE GRANTED49
 - A. Legal Standard49
 - B. The Proposed Settlement Confers a Substantial Benefit50
 - C. The Secondary *Sugarland* Factors Support the Fee Award.....55
 - 1. The Contingent Nature of the Litigation Supports the
Requested Fee Award55
 - 2. The Time and Efforts of Plaintiffs’ Counsel Support the
Requested Fee Award56
 - 3. The Standing and Ability of Plaintiffs’ Counsel
Supports the Requested Fee Award.....57
 - 4. Public Policy Supports the Fee Award58
- CONCLUSION60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	28, 46
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	49, 56
<i>In re AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc. Appraisal & S’holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 5495707 (Del. Ch. Nov. 22, 2021)	29, 31, 53
<i>In re Appraisal of Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3778370 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2019)	43
<i>In re Appraisal of Jarden Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 3244085 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2019)	40
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Alon USA Energy, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0453-KSJM (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2021)	29, 31, 57
<i>Asbestos Workers’ Phila. Pension Fund v. Avril</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0633-SG (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2021)	53
<i>In re AVX Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2020-1046-SG (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2022)	31
<i>Basho Techs. Holdco B, LLC v. Georgetown Basho Investors, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2018)	56
<i>Baupost Ltd. P’ship 1983 A-1 v. Providential Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 401866 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 1993)	28
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)	25
<i>In re Calamos Asset Mgmt., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2017-0058-JTL (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2019)	29

<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	23
<i>Chester Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. KCG Holdings, Inc., et al.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0421-KSJM (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2020).....	29, 32, 57
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7163-VCL (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2015).....	52
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	40
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	34
<i>City of Daytona Beach Police & Fire Pension Fund v. ExamWorks Grp., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 12481-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 2017).....	31
<i>City of Monroe Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Murdoch, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0833-AGB (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2018).....	52
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009).....	20, 24
<i>Cumming v. Edens</i> , C.A. No. 13007-VCS (Del. Ch. July 31, 2019).....	47
<i>Cumming v. Edens</i> , C.A. No. 13007-VCS (Del. Ch. July 17, 2019).....	31
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6027-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2011).....	25
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 300 A.3d 679 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	30, 45, 50, 56
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2018-0816-JTL (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 2023).....	30

<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017).....	39, 40, 46
<i>Doft & Co. v. Travelocity.com Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1152338 (Del. Ch. May. 20, 2004)	43
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1992)	55
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3570126 (Del. Ch. July 17, 2018)	19, 23, 24
<i>In re Emerging Commc’n, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2004)	43
<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2254706 (Del. Ch. May 17, 2018)	46
<i>Fir Tree Value Master Fund, LP v. Jarden Corp.</i> , 236 A.3d 313 (Del. 2020).....	39
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.)</i> , 2013 WL 458373 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2013).....	28
<i>Frederick Hsu</i> , 2020 WL 2111476.....	35
<i>Garfield v. BlackRock Mortg. Ventures, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0917-KSJM (Del. Ch. Feb 11, 2021).....	29, 30, 54
<i>Gearreald v. Just Care, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1569818 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012).....	43
<i>Gilbert v. MPM Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 663 (Del. Ch. 1997)	43
<i>HBK Master Fund L.P. v. Pivotal Software, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 10405169 (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2023).....	42
<i>Hollywood Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Malone</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0880-SG (Del. Ch. Sept. 21, 2021).....	30

<i>In re HomeFed Corp. Stockholder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0592-LWW	54, 55
<i>Hynson v. Drummond Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 601 A.2d 570 (Del. Ch. 1991)	25
<i>Jane Doe 30’s Mother v. Bradley</i> , 64 A.3d 379 (Del. Super. 2012)	47
<i>Joseph v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 1985 WL 150466 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 1985).....	58
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	32
<i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991).....	27
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	33
<i>Krinsky v. Helfand</i> , 156 A.2d 90 (Del. 1959).....	28
<i>In re Lawson Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2185613 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2011)	21
<i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , C.A. No. 8458-CB (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2017)	53
<i>Leon N. Weiner & Assocs. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991).....	20, 21
<i>In re Madison Square Garden Consol. Ent. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2021-0468-LWW (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2023).....	30
<i>Montgomery v. Erickson Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8784-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 2016)	48
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 610143 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2013).....	22, 23

<i>Neponsit Inv. Co. v. Abramson</i> , 405 A.2d 97 (Del. 1979).....	48
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	19, 22
<i>O’Malley v. Boris</i> , 2001 WL 50204 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001)	23
<i>Olson v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011).....	56
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2923305 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012)	42
<i>In re Ortiz’ Estate</i> , 27 A.2d 368 (Del. Ch. 1942)	28
<i>Palkon v. Maffei</i> , 311 A.3d 255 (Del. Ch. 2024)	34
<i>Perrine v. Pennroad Corp.</i> , 47 A.2d 479 (Del. 1946).....	28
<i>In re Pivotal Software, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 5185565 (Del. Ch. Oct. 4, 2022)	31
<i>In re Plains Res. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005).....	55
<i>In re PLX Technology Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 2022 WL 1133118 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2022).....	48
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986).....	28, 47
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994).....	27
<i>In re Resorts Int’l S’holders Litig. Appeals</i> , 570 A.2d 259 (Del. 1990).....	27

<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 6634009 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2013)	44
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009)	55
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011)	56, 57
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009).....	48
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	55
<i>In re Starz S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 12584-VCG (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 2018).....	30
<i>Sugarland Industries, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	49, 55, 57
<i>The MH Haberkorn 2006 Trust, et. al. v. Kien Huat Realty III Limited, et. al.</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0619-KSJM (Del. Ch. Sep. 15, 2022).....	52, 59
<i>Tornetta v. Musk</i> , 310 A.3d 430 (Del. Ch. 2024)	34
<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 768 A.2d 24 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2000)	24
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0828-JTL (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2021)	31
<i>Wayne v. Utilities & Indus. Corp.</i> , 1979 WL 2699 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1979)	27
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	34
<i>Weiss v. Burke, et. al.</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0364-PAF (Del. Ch. Jun. 15, 2021)	31

RULES

Ct. Ch. R. 23*passim*

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 220.....1, 15, 50, 52
